to zero. As a result of the transition coinciding with the acquisition by KKR, the transition
impact of the adoption was recorded as a change to the present value of future profits
reflected in the value of business acquired insurance intangible asset recognized as part of
purchase accounting. The following table presents the effect of transition adjustments on the
value of business acquired assets and liabilities due to the adoption of LDTI.

Global Atlantic Financial Limited and subsidiaries

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements (unaudited)

22

February 1, 2021
VOBA Negative VOBA

($ in millions)

Reinsurance recoverable $ (76) $ —

Liability for future policy benefits  198  (26)

Market risk benefits  370  —

Total transition adjustments $ 492 $ (26)

As a result of the retrospective application of the LDTI adoption, the Company adjusted
certain previously reported amounts in its consolidated balance sheets, consolidated
statements of operations, consolidated statements of comprehensive income, and
consolidated statements of cash flows, as follows:

Consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2022
As previously

reported Adjustment As revised
($ in millions)
Reinsurance recoverable $ 27,920 $ (1,899) $ 26,021

Insurance intangibles  1,723  608  2,331

Other assets  5,435  (441)  4,994

Total assets  173,443  (1,732)  171,711

Policy liabilities  141,224  (3,444)  137,780

Total liabilities  175,982  (3,444)  172,538

Retained earnings  1,059  762  1,821

Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income  (9,385)  950  (8,435)

Total equity  (2,622)  1,712  (910)

The cumulative impact of the retrospective application of the LDTI adoption increased net
income attributable to shareholders by $605 million and $157 million for each of the periods
ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively ($762 million cumulatively), and increased
other comprehensive income by $926 million and $24 million for each of the periods ended
December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively ($950 million cumulatively). These increases were
primarily as a result of an increase in interest rates and instrument-specific credit risk during
each of the respective periods.

Consolidated statement of operations for the three months
ended March 31, 2022

As previously
reported Adjustment As revised

($ in millions)
Policy fees $ 318 $ (4) $ 314

Policy benefits and claims(1)  726  (213)  513

Amortization of policy acquisition costs  (8)  20  12

Insurance expenses  117  (1)  116

Income tax expense (benefit)  20  40  60

Net income  95  150  245

_________________

(1) Includes adjustment for market risk benefit gain for the three months ended March 31, 2022, of $196 million.

Global Atlantic Financial Limited and subsidiaries

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements (unaudited)

23

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the
three months ended March 31, 2022

As previously
reported Adjustment As revised

($ in millions)
Net effect of unrealized gains (losses) on policy balances $ 218 $ (140) $ 78
Effect of changes in the fair value of a market risk benefit
attributable to a change in the instrument-specific credit risk  —  173  173

Effect of changes in the discount rates used to measure
traditional and limited-payment long duration insurance
contracts  —  632  632
Income tax benefit (expense) related to other comprehensive
(loss) income  754  (140)  614

Comprehensive (loss) income  (3,244)  675  (2,569)

Consolidated statement of cash flow for the three months
ended March 31, 2022

As previously
reported Adjustment As revised

($ in millions)
Net investment and policy liability related gains (losses) $ (75) $ (196) $ (271)

Net accretion and amortization  109  (9)  100

Deferred income tax expense  (28)  40  12

Change in policy liabilities and accruals, net  (422)  (10)  (432)

Other operating activities, net 114  25  139

Troubled debt restructurings and vintage disclosures

In March 2022, the FASB issued new guidance regarding the modification of receivables,
which affects their recognition and measurement. The guidance eliminates the concept of
troubled debt restructurings and instead requires all modifications to be analyzed to
determine whether they result in a new receivable or a continuation of an existing receivable.
The guidance also makes related updates to the measurement of expected credit losses for
receivables. The new guidance requires additional disclosures for receivable modifications
involving borrowers experiencing financial difficulty as well as disclosure of loan charge-offs